	
	1.  CONTRACT ID CODE
	PAGE OF PAGES

	amendment of solicitation/modification of contract
	
	1
	8

	2.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.


	3.  EFFECTIVE DATE
	4.  REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
	5.  PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

	
178
	See Block 16C
	
	

	6.  ISSUED BY
	CODE
	OPOS
	7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)
	CODE
	

	John F. Kennedy Space Center, NASA
	

	Procurement Office
	

	Kennedy Space Center, FL  32899
	

	
	

	8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)
	
	9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

	
	
	

	Space Gateway Support

2411 Dulles Corner Park, Suite 500
	
	

	     Herndon, VA 20171-3430
	
	9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

	
	
	

	
	
	10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

	
	
	NAS10-99001

	
	
	10B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

	CODE
	
	FACILITY CODE
	
	
	August 21, 1998

	11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

	[    ]The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers      ]  is extended, [   ]  Error! Reference source not found.is not extended.

	Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning ____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or  (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

	1. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)



	                                 13.  THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

                                  IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

	
	a.  this change order is issued pursuant to:  (Specify authority)  the changes set forth in item 14 are made in the contract order no. in item 10a.

	
	b.  the above numbered contract/order is modified to reflect the administrative changes (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) set forth in item 14, pursuant to the authority of far 43.103(b).

	X 
	c.  this supplemental agreement is entered into pursuant to authority of:
 FAR 52.243-2 Changes – Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alt II (APR 1984)

	 
	D.  other (Specify type of modification and authority) 

	E.  IMPORTANT:  Contractor [  ] Error! Reference source not found.is not, Error! Reference source not found. [X] is required to sign this document and return  3  copies to the issuing office.

	14.  description of amendment/modification (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

	a.  The purpose of this modification is to provide for an equitable adjustment for Operation and Maintenance services (in accordance with O&M Plan dated 24 July 2002, attached) for the VAB South Wetland Stormwater Management System, (CCR-03-41).  This CCR is for the performance periods FY04 through FY08.  

b.  Increase Option 1A by $79,292 in cost and $6,343 in fee for a total of $85,635 for FY04.  Increase Option 1B by $81,361 in cost and $6,509 in fee, for a total of $87,870 FY05, and $83,571 in cost and $6,686 in fee, for a total of $90,257 for FY06.  Increase Option 1C by $85,820 in costs and $6,866 in fee, for a total of $ 92,686 for FY07, and $48,452 in costs and $3,876 in fee for a total of $52,328 for FY08.  Total increase for this modification is $378,496 in costs $30,280 for a total of $408,775.

c.  This change revises Articles B-3, Contract Value; B-4, Award Fee; G-2, Contract Funding; and Technical Exhibit 2.2-017, On-Line OMEU Matrix, as shown on the attached pages.  All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

SEE PAGE 2

	15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)
	16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

	  Victoria G. Lockard
	James C. Ossandon

	       Director, Contracts
	Contracting Officer

	15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR
	15C.  DATE SIGNED
	16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
	16C. DATE SIGNED

	    /s/ Victoria G. Lockard
	8 August 2003
	/s/ James C. Ossandon
	11 August 2003

	(Signature of person authorized to sign)
	
	(Signature of Contracting Officer)
	

	                NSN 7540-01-152-8070                                                                         30—105                                                                                             STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

PREVIOUS EDIION UNUSABLE                                                                                                                                                                    Prescribed by GSA

                                                                                                                                                                                                                         FAR (48 CFR) 53.243


NAS10-99001                                                                                                  SF 30 (cont’d)

Mod 178









    Page 2  of 8

d.  In consideration of the modification agreed to herein as complete equitable adjustment for the contractor’s proposal for adjustment, the contractor hereby releases the government from any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustments attributable to such facts and circumstances giving rise to the proposal for adjustment.  
e.  Add VAB South Stormwater Management System to Technical Exhibit 2.2-017, OMEU On-Line Matrix.  

END OF MODIFICATION

NAS10-99001                                                                                                  SF 30 (cont’d)

Mod 178                                                                                                            Page 7 of 8

ARTICLE B-4     AWARD FEE 

The amount of award fee earned, if any, shall be determined in accordance with Section J, Attachment J-8, Award Fee Evaluation Plan, and other provisions of this contract as applicable.  The following specifies by award fee period the amount of available award fee, the amount of earned award fee, and the award fee score. 


[image: image1.wmf]Available 

Award Fee 

Through Mod 

177

Total 

Award Fee 

For Mod 

178

Adjusted 

Available 

Award Fee 

Earned 

Award Fee 

Award Fee 

Score and 

Mod

10/01/98

03/31/99

$7,751,315

$7,751,315

$6,201,701

80% Mod 15

04/01/99

09/30/99

$6,103,304

$6,103,304

$4,910,222

80% Mod 36

10/01/99

03/31/00

$7,856,460

$7,856,460

$6,756,375

86% Mod 57

04/01/00

09/30/00

$6,476,529

$6,476,529

$5,505,049

85% Mod 75

10/01/00

03/31/01

$7,583,762

$7,583,762

$6,750,060

89% Mod 99

04/01/01

09/30/01

$6,970,790

$6,970,790

$6,237,474

91%Mod118

10/01/01

03/31/02

$5,857,531

$5,857,531

$4,842,031

91%Mod127

04/01/02

09/30/02

$9,780,677

$9,780,677

$8,769,722

92%Mod147

10/01/02

03/31/03

$8,021,494

$8,021,494

$8,021,494

94%Mod167

04/01/03

09/30/03

$8,515,273

$8,515,273

10/01/03

03/31/04

$8,226,407

$1,622

$8,228,029

04/01/04

09/30/04

$8,222,751

$4,721

$8,227,472

BASIC SUBTOTAL 

$91,366,293

$6,343

$91,372,636

10/01/04

03/31/05

$8,206,006

$1,660

$8,207,666

04/01/05

09/30/05

$8,206,256

$4,849

$8,211,105

10/01/05

03/31/06

$8,325,269

$1,698

$8,326,967

04/01/06

09/30/06

$8,326,259

$4,988

$8,331,247

10/01/06

03/31/07

$8,494,422

$1,903

$8,496,325

04/01/07

09/30/07

$8,493,048

$4,962

$8,498,010

10/01/07

03/31/08

$8,693,282

$1,607

$8,694,889

04/01/08

09/30/08

$8,694,142

$2,270

$8,696,412

OPTION SUBTOTAL 

$67,438,684

$23,937

$67,462,621

GRAND TOTAL

$158,804,977

$30,280

$158,835,257

BASIC PERIOD OF 

PERFORMANCE

OPTION PERIOD


NAS10-99001                                                                                                  SF 30 (cont’d)

Mod 178

    Page 8 of 8
ARTICLE G-2             CONTRACT FUNDING

Pursuant to FAR Clause 52.232-22, Limitation of Funds, funds presently allotted to this contract and the period through which they are estimated to be adequate are specified in the table below:

        The below table is created with the beginning values based on modification 156.   

	AS OF MOD
	 
	CONTRACT VALUE
	FUNDED 
COST
	FUNDED 
FEE
	TOTAL FUNDED
COST/FEE
	ADEQUATE 
THROUGH

	Subtotal as of 156
	 
	$1,250,398,503
	$1,099,066,297
	$88,942,766
	$1,188,009,063
	7/15/2003

	157
	 
	          $103,888 
	  
	
	 
	

	158
	
	
	$       951,163
	$       76,093
	$    1,027,256
	07/16/03

	161
	
	
	$  24,995,370
	$   1,999,630
	$  26,995,000 
	09/12/03

	162
	
	           - $8,306,825
	
	
	
	

	163
	
	                  $819,609
	
	
	
	

	164
	
	
	$   20,975,997
	$   1,678,080
	$  22,654,077 
	09/25/03

	165
	
	                  $135,522
	
	
	
	

	166
	
	
	$      3,220,408
	$       257,633
	$      3,478,041 
	09/27/03

	167
	
	               - $512,638
	
	
	
	

	169
	
	          $287,712,379
	
	
	
	

	    171
	
	
	$  24,724,622
	$  1,977,970
	$  26,702,592
	11/18/03

	    172
	
	-$1,762,960
	
	
	
	

	    173
	
	
	  - $ 231,481
	  - $ 18,519
	  - $ 250,000
	11/18/03

	    174
	
	
	  - $ 974,007
	  - $ 77,921
	  - $ 1,051,928
	11/17/03

	    177
	
	
	    $ 2,239,090
	    $ 179,127
	    $  2,418,217
	11/19/03 

	178
	
	$85,635
	
	
	
	                      

	TOTAL
	 
	$1,528,673,113
	$1,174,967,459
	$ 95,014,859
	$1,269,982,318
	


_1121054397.xls
Sheet1

		BASIC PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE						Available Award Fee Through Mod 177		Total Award Fee For Mod 178		Adjusted Available Award Fee		Earned Award Fee		Award Fee Score and Mod

		10/01/98		03/31/99				$7,751,315				$7,751,315		$6,201,701		80% Mod 15

		04/01/99		09/30/99				$6,103,304				$6,103,304		$4,910,222		80% Mod 36

		10/01/99		03/31/00				$7,856,460				$7,856,460		$6,756,375		86% Mod 57

		04/01/00		09/30/00				$6,476,529				$6,476,529		$5,505,049		85% Mod 75

		10/01/00		03/31/01				$7,583,762				$7,583,762		$6,750,060		89% Mod 99

		04/01/01		09/30/01				$6,970,790				$6,970,790		$6,237,474		91%Mod118

		10/01/01		03/31/02				$5,857,531				$5,857,531		$4,842,031		91%Mod127

		04/01/02		09/30/02				$9,780,677				$9,780,677		$8,769,722		92%Mod147

		10/01/02		03/31/03				$8,021,494				$8,021,494		$8,021,494		94%Mod167

		04/01/03		09/30/03				$8,515,273				$8,515,273

		10/01/03		03/31/04				$8,226,407		$1,622		$8,228,029

		04/01/04		09/30/04				$8,222,751		$4,721		$8,227,472

		BASIC SUBTOTAL						$91,366,293		$6,343		$91,372,636

		OPTION PERIOD

		10/01/04		03/31/05				$8,206,006		$1,660		$8,207,666

		04/01/05		09/30/05				$8,206,256		$4,849		$8,211,105

		10/01/05		03/31/06				$8,325,269		$1,698		$8,326,967

		04/01/06		09/30/06				$8,326,259		$4,988		$8,331,247

		10/01/06		03/31/07				$8,494,422		$1,903		$8,496,325

		04/01/07		09/30/07				$8,493,048		$4,962		$8,498,010

		10/01/07		03/31/08				$8,693,282		$1,607		$8,694,889

		04/01/08		09/30/08				$8,694,142		$2,270		$8,696,412

		OPTION SUBTOTAL						$67,438,684		$23,937		$67,462,621

		GRAND TOTAL						$158,804,977		$30,280		$158,835,257





Sheet2

		





Sheet3

		






